

**Consolidated quarterly results FY2009 (Six-month period ended September 30, 2009)**

[Prepared on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America]

**Sumitomo Corporation**

Stock Exchange code No. 8053

(Listed on Tokyo, Osaka, Nagoya and Fukuoka Stock Exchanges)

President &amp; CEO, Susumu Kato

For further information contact:

Hisakazu Suzuki, Corporate Communications Dept. Tel.+81-3-5166-3089

(URL <http://www.sumitomocorp.co.jp/english>)

The date of payout of dividend: December 1, 2009 (Planned)

**1. Consolidated results for the six-month period ended September 30, 2009.**

(Remarks)

Amounts are rounded to the nearest million.

% : change from the same period of the previous year.

**(1) Summary**

	Total trading transactions		Operating income		Income before income taxes		Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation*	
Six months ended	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)
September 30, 2009	3,783,612	(37.8)	53,766	(72.1)	88,500	(63.6)	62,060	(61.3)
September 30, 2008	6,084,287	6.8	192,903	44.8	242,957	43.9	160,292	43.2

	Net income per share attributable to Sumitomo Corporation*	Net income per share attributable to Sumitomo Corporation* (diluted)
Six months ended	(yen)	(yen)
September 30, 2009	49.65	49.63
September 30, 2008	128.23	128.22

[Note] Total trading transactions and operating income are presented in a manner customarily used in Japan solely for Japanese investors' purposes.

Total trading transactions represents the gross transaction volume of trading activities, or the nominal aggregate value of the transactions for which the Companies act as principal or as agent.

\*"Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation" is equivalent to "Net income" which had been used until fiscal year ended March 31, 2009.

**(2) Financial position**

	Total assets	Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity	Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity ratio	Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity per share
	(millions of yen)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(yen)
As of September 30, 2009	6,730,841	1,441,660	21.4	1,153.28
As of March 31, 2009	7,018,156	1,353,115	19.3	1,082.47

**2. Dividends**

	Cash dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Year-end	Total
	(yen)	(yen)	(yen)	(yen)	(yen)
Year ended March 31, 2009	—	19.00	—	15.00	34.00
Year ending March 31, 2010	—	9.00	—	—	—
Year ending March 31, 2010 (Plan)	—	—	—	9.00	18.00

[Note] Review of dividends prospect as of September 30, 2009: None

(Remarks)

Amounts are rounded to the nearest million.

% : change from the same period of the previous year.

**3. Targets (fiscal year ending March 31, 2010)**

	Total trading transactions		Income before income taxes		Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation*		Net income per share attributable to Sumitomo Corporation*	
Year ending March 31, 2010	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(yen)	
	8,200,000	(23.7)	184,000	(42.4)	115,000	(46.5)	92.00	

[Note] Review of targets as of September 30, 2009: Yes

\*"Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation" is equivalent to "Net income" which had been used until fiscal year ended March 31, 2009.

#### 4. Others

(1) Increase/decrease of important subsidiaries during the fiscal year: None

(2) Adoption of simplified method or specific method to quarterly financial statement in accounting procedure: None

(3) Changes in accounting policies and others

- (i) Associated with the changes in U.S.GAAP : Yes  
 (ii) Other changes : None

[Note] For further details please refer the note on page 6.

(4) Outstanding stocks (Common stocks)

(shares)

(i) Outstanding stocks including treasury stock	(September 30, 2009)	1,250,602,867	(March 31, 2009)	1,250,602,867
(ii) Treasury stocks	(September 30, 2009)	550,120	(March 31, 2009)	576,321
(iii) Average stocks during first half	(September 30, 2009)	1,250,037,707	(September 30, 2008)	1,249,994,710

#### Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-looking Statements

This report includes forward-looking statements relating to our future plans, targets, objectives, expectations and intentions. The forward-looking statements reflect management's current assumptions and expectations of future events, and accordingly, they are inherently susceptible to uncertainties and changes in circumstances and are not guarantees of future performance. Actual results may differ materially, for a wide range of possible reasons, including general industry and market conditions and general international economic conditions. In light of the many risks and uncertainties, you are advised not to put undue reliance on these statements. The management targets included in this report are not projections, and do not represent management's current estimates of future performance. Rather, they represent targets that management strive to achieve through the successful implementation of the Company's business strategies. The company may be unsuccessful in implementing its business strategies, and management may fail to achieve its targets. The Company is under no obligation -- and expressly disclaims any such obligation -- to update or alter its forward-looking statements.

# Management results

## 1. Operating results

Total trading transactions for the six-month period ended September 30, 2009 amounted to 3,783.6 billion yen representing 37.8% decline from the same period of the previous year.

Gross profit decreased by 165.5 billion yen to 374.2 billion yen.

Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased by 21.2 billion yen which was partly due to the yen appreciation.

Therefore, operating income decreased by 139.1 billion yen to 53.8 billion yen.

Equity in earnings of associated companies decreased by 15.6 billion yen to 36.6 billion yen.

As a result, net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation totaled 62.1 billion yen, a decrease of 98.2 billion yen or 61.3% from the same period of the previous year.

### *<Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation by segments>*

Metal Products Business Unit posted 4.2 billion yen, a decrease of 17.5 billion yen from the same period of the previous year. Demand in steel service center operations was sluggish and the tubular products business in North America declined.

Transportation & Construction Systems Business Unit posted 9.9 billion yen, down 11.4 billion yen. The demand in automobile and construction equipment businesses was flagging mainly in Europe although ship business showed stable performance.

Infrastructure Business Unit posted 6.2 billion yen, a decrease of 2.8 billion yen, due to the decline in such as telecommunication-related businesses although IPP\* business mainly in Asia showed stable performance.

\*IPP: Independent Power Producer

Media, Network & Lifestyle Retail Business Unit posted 3.7 billion yen, down 1.7 billion yen from the same period of the previous year, due to the weak performance such as Sumisho Computer Systems Corporation although Jupiter Telecommunications Co., Ltd. showed stable performance.

Mineral Resources, Energy, Chemical & Electronics Business Unit posted 16.7 billion yen, a decrease of 22.5 billion yen. San Cristobal silver-zinc-lead mining project in Bolivia turned into the black through stable operation and the iron ore business in South Africa showed strong performance. On the other hand, sales prices decreased in coal mining operation in Australia and the copper businesses in Indonesia (Batu Hijau copper & gold mine project) and in the Americas were affected by the drop in the market prices.

General Products & Real Estate Business Unit posted 4.3 billion yen, down 4.6 billion yen. Though banana business showed strong performance, fertilizer business was affected by the plunge in market prices and there were large sales of condominium in the same period of the previous year.

Financial & Logistics Business Unit posted 0.7 billion yen, whereas same period of the previous year was 0.2 billion yen. Harsh business condition continued in finance business.

Domestic Regional Business Units and Offices posted 1.0 billion yen, down 4.4 billion yen. This was mainly due to the decline in the metal products business.

Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches posted 13.0 billion yen, a decrease of 22.1 billion yen due to the weak performance in metal product related business and fertilizer business.

## **2. Financial position**

### **<Total assets, liabilities, and shareholders' equity\* as of September 30, 2009>**

Total assets decreased by 287.3 billion yen to 6,730.8 billion yen from March 31, 2009, mainly due to the decrease of operating assets resulted from such as the efforts of optimizing the inventory level.

Interest-bearing liabilities (gross) were 3,509.3 billion yen, a decrease of 193.4 billion yen. Interest-bearing liabilities (net) were 2,985.9 billion yen, down 201.0 billion yen.

Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity\* increased by 88.5 billion yen, from March 31, 2009, due to the increase of retained earnings and unrealized holding gains on securities available-for-sale. As a result, Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity ratio\* was 21.4%, up 2.1 points. Also, net debt-equity ratio\* was 2.1 times, improved by 0.3 points.

\* "Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity" is equivalent to "shareholders' equity" which had been used until fiscal year 2008 and used in calculating "Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity ratio" and "net debt-equity ratio".

### <Cash flows>

Net cash provided by operating activities was 290.4 billion yen as a result of stable business performances in our core businesses and substantial decline in operating assets.

Net cash used in investing activities was 80.7 billion yen, due to acquisition such as the leasing assets and oilfield interests in the British North Sea. Accordingly, free cash flow was 209.7 billion yen inflow. Net cash used in financing activities was 202.9 billion yen.

As a result, cash and cash equivalents as of September 30, 2009 was 518.7 billion yen, increased by 7.4 billion yen from March 31, 2009.

### 3. Target

The world economy seems to remain at low-growth level since the effect of credit crunch lingers on in developed countries although symptoms of recovery are seen in emerging countries and commodity prices are currently rising. Looking at Japanese economy, there are concerns about the weakness of recovery especially in equipment investment and consumer spending although there are expectations of recovery. Taking all these economy situations into account, our annual targets are as follows.

Income before income taxes	: 184 billion yen
Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation	: 115 billion yen
Total trading transactions (in a manner customarily used in Japan)	: 8,200 billion yen

“Income before income taxes” and “Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation” were not changed from the annual target announced on April 30, 2009. The target of “Total trading transactions” was decreased by 700 billion yen (7.9%).

#### **Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements**

This report includes forward-looking statements relating to our future plans, targets, objectives, expectations and intentions. The forward-looking statements reflect management's current assumptions and expectations of future events, and accordingly, they are inherently susceptible to uncertainties and changes in circumstances and are not guarantees of future performance. Actual results may differ materially, for a wide range of possible reasons, including general industry and market conditions and general international economic conditions. In light of the many risks and uncertainties, you are advised not to put undue reliance on these statements. The management targets included in this report are not projections, and do not represent management's current estimates of future performance. Rather, they represent targets that management strives to achieve through the successful implementation of the Company's business strategies. The company may be unsuccessful in implementing its business strategies, and management may fail to achieve its targets. The Company is under no obligation -- and expressly disclaims any such obligation -- to update or alter its forward-looking statements.

#### 4. Dividend policy

Our basic policy is to meet shareholders' expectations by ensuring long-term stable dividends. In addition to this basic policy, we have set the dividend payout ratio at around 20%, reflecting consolidated financial results.

Based on our consolidated net income\* target of 115.0 billion yen for fiscal year 2009, the annual dividend is planned to be 18 yen per share. Therefore, the interim dividend is 9 yen per share, half amount of the planned annual dividend.

\* "consolidated net income" is equivalent to "Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation" after adopting ASC810 "Consolidation" (formerly SFAS160) and equivalent to "Net Income" which had been used until fiscal year 2008.

#### 5. Others

(1) Increase/decrease of important subsidiaries during the fiscal year: None

(2) Adoption of simplified mentioned or specific method to quarterly financial statement in accounting procedure : None

(3) Changes in accounting policies and others

-Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries ("the Companies") adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 105, "Generally Accepted Accounting Principles" (formerly SFAS168 "The FASB Accounting Standards Codification and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles." ASC105 is the source of authoritative U.S. GAAP recognized by the FASB, which modifies the general accounting standards hierarchy to classify only two levels of GAAP; authoritative and non-authoritative. ASC105 is effective for financial statements issued in the interim and annual periods ending after September 15, 2009.

-Effective from April 1, 2009, the Companies adopted ASC805 "Business Combinations" (formerly SFAS141R, "Business Combinations"), which amends the prior principles and requirements for how an acquirer recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree and the goodwill acquired arising from business combinations. It had no material effect on the financial position or results of operations of the Companies for the six-month period ended September 30, 2009.

-Effective from April 1, 2009, the Companies adopted ASC810 "Consolidation" (formerly SFAS160, "Noncontrolling Interest in Consolidated Financial Statements, an amendment of ARB

No.51”) that defines the accounting for noncontrolling interests (previously referred to as minority interests and classified between total liabilities and shareholders’ equity on the consolidated balance sheets) which should be reported as a component of equity. ASC810 also requires us to make certain changes to the presentation of our consolidated statements of income (including comprehensive income) and condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. ASC810 requires retrospective adoption of the presentation and prior year amounts in the consolidated financial statements have been reclassified or adjusted to conform to ASC810.

## Consolidated Balance Sheets

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

As of September 30, 2009 (Unaudited) and March 31, 2009

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars
	September 30, 2009	March 31, 2009	September 30, 2009
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets:</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	¥ 518,726	¥ 511,350	\$ 5,828
Time deposits	4,671	4,514	52
Marketable securities	11,711	18,963	132
Receivables—trade			
Notes and loans	192,952	188,564	2,168
Accounts	1,171,619	1,304,030	13,164
Associated companies	114,871	115,943	1,291
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(16,456)	(16,477)	(185)
Inventories	700,705	840,088	7,873
Deferred income taxes	36,556	33,987	411
Advance payments to suppliers	85,108	94,859	956
Other current assets	192,170	279,026	2,160
Total current assets	3,012,633	3,374,847	33,850
<b>Investments and long-term receivables:</b>			
Investments in and advances to associated companies	926,219	893,372	10,407
Other investments	498,104	450,280	5,597
Long-term receivables	702,259	745,583	7,890
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(34,370)	(33,051)	(386)
Total investments and long-term receivables	2,092,212	2,056,184	23,508
<b>Property and equipment, at cost less accumulated depreciation</b>	1,106,580	1,055,149	12,433
<b>Goodwill and other intangible assets</b>	389,760	400,555	4,379
<b>Prepaid expenses, non-current</b>	61,371	43,518	690
<b>Deferred income taxes, non-current</b>	26,085	36,161	293
<b>Other assets</b>	42,200	51,742	474
<b>Total</b>	<b>¥ 6,730,841</b>	<b>¥ 7,018,156</b>	<b>\$ 75,627</b>

### Notes:

- 1) The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥89=US\$1.
- 2) The Companies adopted ASC 810 “Consolidation” (formerly SFAS 160). In accordance with ASC 810, the Companies included noncontrolling interests, which were previously referred to as “minority interests” and classified between total liabilities and stockholders’ equity on the consolidated balance sheets, as a part of total equity. The prior year end amounts are reclassified to conform to ASC 810.



## Consolidated Balance Sheets

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

As of September 30, 2009 (Unaudited) and March 31, 2009

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars
	September 30, 2009	March 31, 2009	September 30, 2009
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities:</b>			
Short-term debt	¥ 506,029	¥ 792,169	\$ 5,686
Current maturities of long-term debt	394,791	382,849	4,436
Payables-trade			
Notes and acceptances	50,013	63,719	562
Accounts	784,390	830,356	8,813
Associated companies	30,980	34,863	348
Income taxes	24,332	28,133	274
Accrued expenses	76,461	85,634	859
Advances from customers	118,756	122,389	1,334
Other current liabilities	132,321	239,591	1,487
Total current liabilities	2,118,073	2,579,703	23,799
<b>Long-term debt, less current maturities</b>	2,877,659	2,821,287	32,333
<b>Accrued pension and retirement benefits</b>	18,227	20,003	205
<b>Deferred income taxes, non-current</b>	167,549	138,264	1,882
<b>Equity:</b>			
<b>Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity:</b>			
Common stock	219,279	219,279	2,464
Additional paid-in capital	291,221	291,256	3,272
Retained earnings			
Appropriated for legal reserve	17,696	17,696	199
Unappropriated	1,152,752	1,109,442	12,952
	1,170,448	1,127,138	13,151
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(238,201)	(283,416)	(2,677)
Treasury stock, at cost	(1,087)	(1,142)	(12)
Total Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity	1,441,660	1,353,115	16,198
<b>Noncontrolling interests</b>	107,673	105,784	1,210
Total equity	1,549,333	1,458,899	17,408
<b>Total</b>	<b>¥ 6,730,841</b>	<b>¥ 7,018,156</b>	<b>\$ 75,627</b>

### Notes:

- 1) The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥89=US\$1.
- 2) The Companies adopted ASC 810 "Consolidation" (formerly SFAS 160). In accordance with ASC 810, the Companies included noncontrolling interests, which were previously referred to as "minority interests" and classified between total liabilities and stockholders' equity on the consolidated balance sheets, as a part of total equity. The prior year end amounts are reclassified to conform to ASC 810.

# Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

For the six-month periods ended September 30, 2009 and 2008

(Unaudited)

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars	
	2009	2008	2009	
<b>Revenues:</b>				
Sales of tangible products	¥ 1,096,721	¥ 1,548,745	\$	12,323
Sales of services and others	281,683	372,701		3,165
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>1,378,404</b>	<b>1,921,446</b>		<b>15,488</b>
<b>Cost:</b>				
Cost of tangible products sold	898,658	1,266,486		10,098
Cost of services and others	105,571	115,300		1,186
<b>Total cost</b>	<b>1,004,229</b>	<b>1,381,786</b>		<b>11,284</b>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>374,175</b>	<b>539,660</b>		<b>4,204</b>
<b>Other income (expenses):</b>				
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(316,016)	(337,233)		(3,551)
Provision for doubtful receivables	(4,393)	(9,524)		(49)
Impairment losses on long-lived assets	(884)	(343)		(10)
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net	865	1,102		10
Interest income	9,157	11,749		103
Interest expense	(21,398)	(28,570)		(241)
Dividends	6,644	8,395		75
Other than temporary impairment losses on securities	(1,781)	(5,571)		(20)
Gain on sale of marketable securities and other investments, net	4,070	11,426		46
Equity in earnings of associated companies, net	36,583	52,176		411
Other, net	1,478	(310)		16
<b>Total other income (expenses)</b>	<b>(285,675)</b>	<b>(296,703)</b>		<b>(3,210)</b>
<b>Income before income taxes</b>	<b>88,500</b>	<b>242,957</b>		<b>994</b>
<b>Income taxes</b>	<b>23,463</b>	<b>75,962</b>		<b>263</b>
<b>Net income</b>	<b>65,037</b>	<b>166,995</b>		<b>731</b>
<b>Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests</b>	<b>2,977</b>	<b>6,703</b>		<b>34</b>
<b>Net income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation</b>	<b>¥ 62,060</b>	<b>¥ 160,292</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>697</b>
<b>Disclosure of comprehensive income :</b>				
Net income	¥ 65,037	¥ 166,995	\$	731
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax :				
Net unrealized holding gains (losses) on securities available-for-sale	29,406	(36,284)		330
Foreign currency translation adjustments	6,057	(22,071)		68
Net unrealized losses on derivatives	(4,231)	(866)		(48)
Pension liability adjustments	13,351	(4,945)		150
<b>Comprehensive income</b>	<b>109,620</b>	<b>102,829</b>		<b>1,231</b>
Less: Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests	2,345	3,959		26
<b>Comprehensive income attributable to Sumitomo Corporation</b>	<b>¥ 107,275</b>	<b>¥ 98,870</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,205</b>
<b>Total trading transactions</b>	<b>¥ 3,783,612</b>	<b>¥ 6,084,287</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>42,512</b>

Notes:

1) The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥89=US\$1.

2) Total trading transactions represents the gross transaction volume of trading activities, or the nominal aggregate value of the transactions for which we act as principal or as agent. Total trading transactions is a measure commonly used by Japanese trading companies. It is not to be construed as equivalent to, or a substitute for, sales or revenues under U.S. GAAP.

3) The Companies adopted ASC 810 "Consolidation" (formerly SFAS 160) and changed the certain presentation. The prior year amounts of the same period are reclassified to conform to ASC 810.

# Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

For the six-month periods ended September 30, 2009 and 2008

(Unaudited)

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars
	2009	2008	2009
<b>Operating activities:</b>			
Net income	¥ 65,037	¥ 166,995	\$ 731
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	82,495	78,744	927
Provision for doubtful receivables	4,393	9,524	49
Impairment losses on long-lived assets	884	343	10
Gain on sale of property and equipment, net	(865)	(1,102)	(10)
Other than temporary impairment losses on securities	1,781	5,571	20
Gain on sale of marketable securities and other investments, net	(4,070)	(11,426)	(46)
Equity in earnings of associated companies, less dividends received	(18,047)	(16,658)	(203)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effect of acquisitions and divestitures:			
Decrease (increase) in receivables	159,100	(124,289)	1,788
Decrease (increase) in inventories	130,509	(138,574)	1,466
(Decrease) increase in payables	(74,813)	100,531	(840)
Other, net	(56,008)	17,452	(629)
Net cash provided by operating activities	290,396	87,111	3,263
<b>Investing activities:</b>			
Changes in:			
Property, equipment and other assets	(80,475)	(169,896)	(904)
Marketable securities and investments	(32,398)	(11,262)	(364)
Loans and other receivables	31,873	39,406	358
Time deposits	254	(1,266)	3
Net cash used in investing activities	(80,746)	(143,018)	(907)
Free Cash Flows:	209,650	(55,907)	2,356
<b>Financing activities:</b>			
Changes in:			
Short-term debt	(277,763)	76,793	(3,121)
Long-term debt	93,536	(19,736)	1,051
Cash dividends paid	(18,750)	(24,999)	(211)
Acquisition of treasury stock, net	55	34	1
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	(202,922)	32,092	(2,280)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	648	(2,904)	7
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	7,376	(26,719)	83
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	511,350	456,809	5,745
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	¥ 518,726	¥ 430,090	\$ 5,828

Notes:

1) The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥89=US\$1.

2) The Companies adopted ASC 810 "Consolidation" (formerly SFAS 160) and changed the certain presentation. The prior year amounts of the same period are reclassified to conform to ASC 810.

## Segment Information (Condensed)

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

For the six-month periods ended September 30, 2009 and 2008

(Unaudited)

Operating segments: 2009:	Millions of Yen				
	Segment	Gross profit	Net income	As of September 30	Total trading transactions
			attributable to Sumitomo Corporation	Segment assets	
Metal Products	¥ 26,032	¥ 4,246	¥ 570,644	¥ 630,816	
Transportation & Construction Systems	63,200	9,858	1,386,792	602,827	
Infrastructure	16,496	6,223	492,410	140,515	
Media, Network & Lifestyle Retail	84,442	3,705	629,981	284,956	
Mineral Resources, Energy, Chemical & Electronics	33,403	16,677	1,050,492	1,001,751	
General Products & Real Estate	48,033	4,330	691,049	341,914	
Financial & Logistics	10,606	677	563,614	23,620	
Domestic Regional Business Units and Offices	16,816	1,000	359,846	398,494	
Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches	80,285	13,002	1,086,605	676,168	
Segment Total	379,313	59,718	6,831,433	4,101,061	
Corporate and Eliminations	(5,138)	2,342	(100,592)	(317,449)	
Consolidated	¥ 374,175	¥ 62,060	¥ 6,730,841	¥ 3,783,612	

2008:	Millions of Yen				
	Segment	Gross profit	Net income	As of March 31	Total trading transactions
			attributable to Sumitomo Corporation	Segment assets	
Metal Products	¥ 52,337	¥ 21,791	¥ 645,509	¥ 1,036,457	
Transportation & Construction Systems	91,973	21,219	1,451,365	923,923	
Infrastructure	20,529	8,982	482,537	183,814	
Media, Network & Lifestyle Retail	85,699	5,435	696,877	291,172	
Mineral Resources, Energy, Chemical & Electronics	68,983	39,131	967,963	1,988,438	
General Products & Real Estate	61,800	8,895	722,158	449,958	
Financial & Logistics	16,912	156	581,484	86,124	
Domestic Regional Business Units and Offices	24,417	5,419	409,142	588,741	
Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches	120,219	35,067	1,203,154	1,129,668	
Segment Total	542,869	146,095	7,160,189	6,678,295	
Corporate and Eliminations	(3,209)	14,197	(142,033)	(594,008)	
Consolidated	¥ 539,660	¥ 160,292	¥ 7,018,156	¥ 6,084,287	

2009:	Millions of U.S.Dollars				
	Segment	Gross profit	Net income	As of September 30	Total trading transactions
			attributable to Sumitomo Corporation	Segment assets	
Metal Products	\$ 293	\$ 48	\$ 6,412	\$ 7,088	
Transportation & Construction Systems	710	111	15,582	6,773	
Infrastructure	185	70	5,533	1,579	
Media, Network & Lifestyle Retail	949	42	7,078	3,202	
Mineral Resources, Energy, Chemical & Electronics	375	187	11,803	11,256	
General Products & Real Estate	540	49	7,765	3,842	
Financial & Logistics	119	7	6,333	265	
Domestic Regional Business Units and Offices	189	11	4,043	4,477	
Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches	902	146	12,209	7,597	
Segment Total	4,262	671	76,758	46,079	
Corporate and Eliminations	(58)	26	(1,131)	(3,567)	
Consolidated	\$ 4,204	\$ 697	\$ 75,627	\$ 42,512	

### Notes:

1) The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese yen amounts at the rate of ¥89=US\$1.

2) Total trading transactions represents the gross transaction volume of trading activities, or the nominal aggregate value of the transactions for which the Companies act as principal or as agent. Total trading transactions is a measure commonly used by Japanese trading companies. It is not to be construed as equivalent to, or a substitute for, sales or revenues under U.S. GAAP.

3) In accordance with ASC 810 "Consolidation" (formerly SFAS 160), the Companies changed the certain presentation including the same period of the previous year.

4) On April 1, 2009, the Companies reorganized the Business Units from eight to seven. Accordingly, from this fiscal year, the operating segments have been changed. The operating segment information of the same period of the previous year has also been reclassified.

**Assumptions for Going Concern** : None

**Significant changes in Sumitomo Corporation shareholders' equity** : None